elects to convert the entire ZCS (at the A$0.35 conversion price, and assuming the above
exchange rate). The table assumes that no additional shares are issued prior to conversion of the
ZCS, including conversion of any other existing or any future convertible securities.

Current
shareholding

Existing % holding % of shares
following conversion
by Investor of entire

ZCS

2,000,000 0.26% 0.26%

5,000,000 0.65% 0.65%

10,000,000 1.30% 1.30%

20,000,000 2.60% 2.59%

50,000,000 6.50% 6.48%

Note to table: all percentages are rounded to two decimal places. Where no change is shown

the effect is less than 0.01%

Shareholders will be further diluted if the Company elects to satisfy its amortisation repayment
obligations by issuing shares (see section 7 for further details).

The Investor currently holds 38,412,539 shares representing approximately 4.99% of total currently
issued shares).

- 4 -

6. Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position
Proforma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of engage:BDR Limited and controlled
entities

 Unaudited Pro forma adjustments A$ Unaudited

 31/12/2019 A$ Step 1
Issue of ZCS

Step 2
Costs of issue

Proforma
Financials A$

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,831,673 592,380 (37,877) 2,386,176
Trade and other receivables 5,786,531   5,786,531
Investments in equity instruments 51,692   51,692
Prepaid expenses  392,622   392,622
Related party receivables  2,311,510   2,311,510
Other assets 886,154   886,154
Total current assets 11,260,182 592,380 (37,877) 11,814,685
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 670,430   670,430
Intangibles 3,032,083   3,032,083
Goodwill 1,468,517   1,468,517
Total non-current assets 5,171,030 - - 5,171,030
Total assets 16,431,212 592,380 (37,877) 16,985,715
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,896,438   5,896,438
Borrowings 6,791,258 696,918  7,488,176
Lease liabilities 222,218   222,218
Contract liabilities 81,518   81,518
Total current liabilities 12,991,432 696,918 - 13,688,350
Non-Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 29,572   29,572
Total non-current liabilities 29,572 - - 29,572
Total liabilities 13,021,004 696,918 - 13,717,922

Net assets 3,410,208 (104,538) (37,877) 3,267,793

Equity
Share capital 35,582,304   35,582,304
Share based payment reserve 603,739   603,739
Equity investment reserve (2,441,343)   (2,441,343)
Foreign currency translation reserve (1,424,773)   (1,424,773)
Accumulated losses (28,909,719) (104,538) (37,877) (29,052,134)
Total equity 3,410,208 (104,538) (37,877) 3,267,793

Please refer to the notes on the following page.

- 5 -

The pro-forma consolidated Statement of Financial Position shown in the table above has been
prepared on the following basis:

(a) The 31 December 2019 Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet, as included in the
Company’s Preliminary final report released to the market on 28 February 2020, has been
used as a base position to illustrate the impact of the issue of the CZS.  As at the date of this
Notice, the audit of the 31 December 2019 Consolidated Balance Sheet is in progress.

(b) The pro-forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form insofar as it does not